

ITEM NO.1501  
(For Judgment)

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

R.P.(CrI.) Nos. 446-447/2019 in CrI.A. Nos. 1174-1175/2019

MANOHARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE, VARIETY HALL POLICE  
STATION, COIMBATORE

Respondent(s)

( [ HEARD BY HON'BLE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN, HON'BLE SANJIV KHANNA  
AND HON'BLE SURYA KANT, JJ.] )

Date : 07-11-2019      These petitions were called on for  
pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR  
Mr. S. Muthukrishnan, Adv.  
Ms. Aayushi Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Shubhangni Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

\*\*\*\*\*

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Surya Kant pronounced the reportable judgment on behalf of Hon'ble Mr. Justice R.F. Nariman and His Lordship in terms of which, it is concluded as follows:

"Hence, we find that there exist no grounds to review our judgment upholding conviction and death penalty. The review petitions are accordingly dismissed."

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjiv Khanna pronounced a separate order, in terms of which, it is concluded as follows:

"I entirely agree and concur with the reasons given by my brother Surya Kant, J in dismissing the review petitions upholding the conviction of Manoharan under

Sections 302, 376(2)(f) and (g) and 201 of the Indian Penal Code. On the question of sentence, I do not see any good ground and reasons to review my observations and findings in the minority judgment. Accordingly, the review petitions are dismissed."

In view of the majority judgment, the review petitions stand dismissed in entirety.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)

COURT MASTER (SH)

(Signed Reportable judgment and order are placed on the file)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)

BRANCH OFFICER